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[bookmark: _Ref488331639]Introduction
[bookmark: _Ref178064866]This is to discuss the issue in R4 LS R4-2120047.
Discussion
Q1
In the LS, issue-1 is as follows
Issue 1: It is RAN4 understanding that the parameter to limit the transmitted power of PSSCH/PSCCH for V2X can be used in both in-coverage and out-of-coverage. RAN4 would like to check with RAN1 and RAN2 which parameter (sl-maxTxPower, sl-MaxTransPower, SL-TxPower) is the correct one to be used to fulfill the purpose?
The background of this:
· Originally, R1 indicate R2 to implement both IEs of sl-maxTxPower and sl-MaxTransPower using RRC parameter list
· Later, in CR R1-2107221, R1 revise the power control formula, so that in R1 spec, only sl-maxTxPower (the one related to the CBR-Priority table and Speed-Sync table.
· One left issue is within P_CMAX,f,c, which IE should be used for PEMAX,c
Via this LS, R4 leaves the decision to R1/R2.
What R2 can respond is that SL-TxPower is not applicable, since it is just an IE. While the selection between sl-maxTxPower and sl-MaxTransPower can be left to R1.
Proposal 1 [bookmark: _Toc95402169]For Q1, RAN2 clarify SL-TxPower is not applicable since it is an IE, and RAN2 relies on RAN1 to decide which one of sl-maxTxPower and sl-MaxTransPower is the correct one to use.
Q2
In the LS, issue-2 is as follows
Issue 2: RAN4 also had some discussion on whether the parameter should be associated with or without a serving cell on the NR V2X carrier, and three options are proposed:
-	Option 1: The parameter can be associated either with a serving cell or without a serving cell, and it can be configured separately with p-max for Uu 
-	Option 2: The parameter can be associated either with a serving cell or without a serving cell, when the parameter is associated with a serving cell, PEMAX,c is the smaller value given by this parameter for SL and p-max for Uu of that serving cell.
-	Option 3: when UE is associated with a serving cell on the NR V2X carrier, p-max is used for serving cell c; when the UE is not associated with a serving cell on the NR V2X carrier, the parameter given for SL in RAN2 specification is used.
RAN4 would like to check which option is aligned with the RAN1 and RAN2 specification.
R4 tries to clarify the details in the R4 spec as follows
PCMAX_L,f, c = MIN {PEMAX,c – TC,c,  PPowerClass –– MAX(MAX(MPRc , A-MPRc)+ ΔTIB,c + TC,c , P-MPRc), PRegulatory,c }
PCMAX_H,f, c = MIN {PEMAX,c, PPowerClass,  PRegulatory }
where
[bookmark: _Hlk94465062]-	PCMAX,f,c is configured for PSSCH\PSCCH, S-SSB and PSFCH, respectively;
[bookmark: _Hlk94465086]-	For the total transmitted power PCMAX,PSSCH/PSCCH , PEMAX,c is the value given by IE sl-MaxTransPower, defined by TS 38.331, when the UE is not associated with a serving cell on the NR V2X carrier.
Then checking option-1/2/3 above, there are essentially 3 questions asked
Q2.1: Whether the parameter can be associated either with a serving cell or without a serving cell (option-1 and option-2 allow both, while option-3 only allows the former case).
Answer: Considering in R2, we include both in and out of coverage case, and both intra and inter-carrier scenario, so for this issue, R2 can respond that both scenarios are included.
Q2.2: Whether the parameter is configured independently from p-max, or reuse it when it associated with a serving cell (option-1 and option-2 allows separate configuration, while option-3 does not)
Answer: Since R2 spec allows separate configuration, R2 can respond that separate configuration is feasible.
Q2.3: When there is both p-max and the concerned parameter, whether PEMAX,c = the concerned parameter (option-1), or smaller value of the concerned parameter and p-max (option-2), or p-max (option-3)
Answer: this is related to the definition of the concerned parameter, it is safer to leave it to R1.
Proposal 2 [bookmark: _Toc95402170]For Q2, R2 clarify that 1) In R2, both in-coverage and out-of-coverage scenarios are included, and both intra-carrier (where PC5 and Uu are on the same carrier) and inter-carrier (where PC5 and Uu are on different carriers) are included; 2) In R2 spec, sl-maxTxPower and sl-MaxTransPower are both configured separately from p-max; 3) R2 relies on R1 on whether p-max should be considered to define PEMAX,c.

Conclusion
We have the following proposals:
Proposal 1	For Q1, RAN2 clarify SL-TxPower is not applicable since it is an IE, and RAN2 relies on RAN1 to decide which one of sl-maxTxPower and sl-MaxTransPower is the correct one to use.
Proposal 2	For Q2, R2 clarify that 1) In R2, both in-coverage and out-of-coverage scenarios are included, and both intra-carrier (where PC5 and Uu are on the same carrier) and inter-carrier (where PC5 and Uu are on different carriers) are included; 2) In R2 spec, sl-maxTxPower and sl-MaxTransPower are both configured separately from p-max; 3) R2 relies on R1 on whether p-max should be considered to define PEMAX,c.
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